Date: July 31, 2006

SEC00057

Office of Campensation Analysis and Support
NIOSH MS-C-47

4676 Columbia Parkway

Cincinnati, OH 45226

We are responding to your letter of May 10, 2006.

1 ltem number 6 deficiency Section F item F1

This petition is to include ali classes, all areas of the Hanford Nuclear Reservation for the
years 1942 through 1990.

We intend to show either through documentation or statements provided by affidavit that
radiation overexposures and radiation doses potentially incurred by members of all classes
at the Hanford Nuclear Reservation were not monitored or consistently monitored through
personal monitoring or area monitoring.

1.1 Missing Years and PNNL Records

nformation shows PNNL letter dated March 20, 2003 admits no monitoring

during 1955 though he worked during that time period. Ten years of the twenty years
that were worked at the Hanford Nuclear Reservation do not have monitoring
records. The ten years without dose monitoring records of any type are 1942, 1943,
1946, 1949, 1950, 1951, 1952, 1953, 1954, 1955, and 1956. In 1945 and 1847 REX
shows éxposurés but there aré no supporting docurments. In 1944 monitoring
occurred only in November and December. For the years that are monitored the

. REX program summarized by year when in fact monitoring records only indicate
specific months. (An example is in 1960 there were two samples taken, one in
February and one in September, the summary is for the entire year.) Alsc in the
PNNL letter, “According to our records, no internal doses were recorded for this
individual while emploved or visiting Hanford.” This is not accurate!
(Alt documentation for nart of the original SEC 000057 Peiition)

1.2 Affidavit
) ffidavit and supporting documents testify to missing internal dosemetry
measurements for 1952 and 1954. Medical document dated Nov. 7. 1962 states
i was ill “from time of criticality”. (See affidavit of
. (Sec. 3.1) PNNL exposures listed in letter of July 16, 2001 are all Iess
than 5000 REM. (Sec. 4.1} There are no internal dose records per PNNL, “According

SEC 00057 Response {o Letter of May 10, 20086, dated July 31, 2006 Page 1of 9
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1.4

to our records, no internal doses were recorded for this individual while employed or
visiting Hanford.”

i

]

. ) :nformatlon shows evidence of an overexposure incident in affidavits by
ﬁve of her immediate family members. The incident was reporied in the DuPont
newsletter distributed at the Hanford Nuclear Reservation with a picture of her and
her supervisor. The three children born after the overexposure incident have health
problems inciuding cholesteatoma tumors resulting in disability. Her first child bom
prior to the overexposure incident has none of these health problems. (See affidavits
for Sec. 3.3} Her PNNL letter shows zero doses. PNNL letter dated Feb.
20, 2001, “Accordmg to our records, no internal doses were recorded for this
individual while employed or visiting Hanford.” (Authorization to use cords
Sec.43,44,45,46,4.7)

Diary

_ ' Diary released by daughter - and son
.- --- Shows the following:
Diary page 5: “Worked in a 234-5 Vault, instrument could not take the high neutron
reading, was removed. Later we could not get any instfrument maintenance men
near this area. |1 worked in this vault several days a week. It was storage for high
radioactive waste.” ’ ) )
Diary page 4: “234-5 radiation limits set up for hand exposure only although body
was subiject to this radiation limit — no shielding during years of operations of this
building”.

In a letter (Sec. 3.3) signed by , Staff Scientist, Heaith Protection
Depariment, dated August 27, 1997, Pacific Northwest National Laboratories piacéd
in record states,

“This report concludes that there is under-recorded neutron dose for
plutoniurn workers during the period of 1950-1971 when the Hanford Nuclear
Track Emulsion, Type A, {(NTA) film was used.”

“It is widely recognized that unrecorded neutron dose occurred and
identification of these workers (to exclude them from dose ~ effect analysis)
was included in the 1ARC epidemiologic evaluations (Cardis 1995)."

SEC 00057 Response to Letter of May 10, 2006, dated July 31, 2006 Page 2of 9



2 [tem number 7 section F item F2

We have attached documents and statements provided by affidavit that indicate that
radiation monitoring records for members of this class have been lost, falsified or
destroyed; or that there is no information regarding monitoring source, source term or
process from the site of the Hanford Nuclear Reservation.

2.1 General Information
Hanford Radiation Records Program, informed usina

telephone conversation that the dose monitoring records were put on microfiche film.
“The records that were on microfiche are very poor quality especially 1955, 1956 and

1957°. These were entered into REX. Qut of the TOIA request there are 47
pages of records that are stamped “Best Avaitable Copy” and many more are

unreadable. There are also pages of dose monitoring hand written records that have
no information entered in the calendar form. The: . FOIA request had 117

pages stamped “Best Available Copy®, 32 additional pages were unreadable.

2.2 Monitoring Under Recorded Neutron Doses
In a letter (Sec. 3.3) signed by ---...-., Health Protection

Department, dated August 27, 1997, Pacific Northwest National Laboratories placed

ink ; record states,

“This report concludes that there is under-recorded neutron dose for

plutonium workers during the period of 1950-1971 when the Hanford Nuclear

Track Emulsion, Type A, (NTA) film was used.”
“It is. widely. recognized that unrecorded neutron dose occurred and

identification of these workers (to exclude them from dose — effect analysis)

was included in the IARC epidemiologic evaluations (Cardis 1995).”

2.3 Worker's Overexposure incidents

FOIA requests for the Hanford employees listed below are missing documentation of
over exposure incidents. According to affidavits, numerous over exposure incidents

occurred. The records are lost, destroyed or falsified.

2.3.1 Affidavit (Sec. 4.1)
“Itl from time of criticality incident”. (see medical record dated

11/7/62) PNNL letter (Sec. 3.2) dated July 16,2006 states, “According to our
records, no infernal doses were recorded for this individual while employed

or visiting Hanford.”

SEC 00057 Response to Letter of May 10, 2008, dated July 31, 2008 Page 30of &



232t _, —u ~eudavit (Sec. 4.3 through 4.8)

experienced an overexposure incident while working in a lab.
The three children bom after the overexposure incident sufiered heaith
problems mcludmg cholesteatoma tumors resulting in disability. Her first
child bom prior to the overexposure incident has none of these heaith
problems. (See affidavits of . .} Her PNNL letter
(Sec. 3.4) dated Feb. 20, 2001, shows zero doses. There are no internal
dose records per PNNL, “According to our records, no internal doses were
recorded for this individual while employed or visiting Hanford.”

233 Affidavit (See Originai Petition)

The affidavits testify that as sent home from
work due to overexposure oh several separate occasions. These incidents
should be in the missing Worker's Compensation file cabinets. PNNL letier
dated Mar. 20, 2003, ENCL 9 in SEC Petition dated Mar. 8, 2006, “According
to our records, no internal doses were recorded for this individual while
employed or visiting Hanford.”

234 .. Diary (Sec. 4.8)
.- a—+ wi@Fy reports him being lowered by his ankles into a waste recovery
tank to clean the bottom. He experienced a, “sensation I'l never forget”.
(See diary page 2 of 5.) PNNL letter (Sec. 3.5) dated May 7, 2002 “According
o our records, no intemal doses were recorded for this individual while

employed or visiting Hanford.”
s affidavit (Sec. 4.9) states he “backs the g n g -
. —~g—- Were both operators at 234-5. _ states they were

-samplé tested for bio : assay “Somefimes a hew pee can was set on the proch
every day, sometimes every month depending (on) the monitored level of
contamination at the current job.”

235 .. - Affidavits (Sec. 4.10 and 4.11)

According to (Sec. 4.10) and affidavits these overexposure
incidents shouid be in the Worker's Compensation files. There were four file
cabinets of Worker's Compensation claims kept in ., Worker's
Compensation Administrator’s office. These old files contained radiation
overexposure claims from the time of the Hanford project startup through the
beginning of the Westinghouse contract and were directed by DOE to be
kept for 80 to 100 years. (See A affidavits)

SEC 00057 Response to Letter of May 10, 2006, dated July 31, 2006 Paged4of 8



2.3.6 Missing Internal Dosemeiry Records

- should all have

extensive internal dosemetry records. They have not been provided through
fl;?slA requests. We believe these records have been lost, destroyed or
ified.

237 . _.
2371

2372

2373

Lost Records

_.... record of investigation of personnel radiation monitor
results dated May 23, 1962 documents the neutron fiim dosimeter
and finger ring dosimeter, “Lost reading because dosimeters were
left in 234-5 bidg. during criticality incident” (See 3.7)

record dated July 11, 2006 (See 3.8)

“Whole body dose for 1954 could not be verified due to the poor
quality of prints.” The FOIA request had 117 copies stamped
“best available copy” and there were an additional 32 copies that
were not readable.

.ecords dated August 26, 1963 (See 3.9)

records dated August 26, 1983 Plutonium Urinary
Excretion Data lists seven exposure incidents, the PNNL letter (See
3.9) dated July 11, 2006 lists three intake incidents, a memorandum
was found for one additional intake incident dated Feb. 18, 1961.
{See 3.10) This illustrates PNNL data from REX is inaccurate. See
REX-01 D00 page 4, “This report summarizes ali bioassay data
_available in the REX elecironic database. . It is. possible that
additional bioassay data exist in microfilm records that have not
been incorporated into REX, afthough it normally can be assumed
that omitted records are inconsequential to dose calculations. (See
3.6) The above records show positively that REX records are not
complete and no assumptions should be made.

2374 . 3 Record For Intake Incident Dated May 23, 1963

The record for an intake incident that occurred May 23,
1963, titled Record for Employee Exposure Record Folder states
“Evaluations, documents and information regarding plutornium
deposition cases are maintained in a record file designated as
Plutonium Deposition Cases. _ <ed in the same
building, there are no such records for Haugen.

SEC 00057 Response to Letter of May 10, 2008, dated July 31, 2006 Pagebof 9
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2.4 Coercion
There were known incidents of coercion to change recorded exposure measurements

241 ~ 1 Coercion

The hand written diary by tells of coercion by supervisors to
falsify monitoring records or be sent home without pay, or the operators
faisified monitoring records in order to work overtime. (Diary page 7 of 28) “In
eatriier 234-5 Bldg. years, operators kept their own radiation records. The
RAD colected at end of each week — where there was overtime days the
Operators would change their records before turning them into RMU in order
to get an overtime day.” “Also at this time when Operators had exceeded their
RAD limits and could not do their next days work they were advised they may
be sent home, without pay. This was Bldg. supervisor ultimatum (1_ 2

2.4.2 Herbert Dale Affidavit
The _ _.._ affidavit supports the diary records of th
were operators in the 234-5 building and worked together or knew of each
other’s job stations.

243 L Coavit
The ' " affidavit also asserts dosemetry records were
manipulated for the purpose of censoring data.

2.5 Missing records
There are several types of missing records; worker's compensation files, dose
monitoring records, internal dose monitoring records, records are that “Best Available
Copy” or records that are unreadable. There are records that were falsified and we
assert that data was manipulated (See : equests under the Freedom
of information Act do not provide all of the avaitable information in one request. in
the FOIA information was requested two different times, with different
information provided each time. Requested FOIA documents are not given out in the
time specified, cooperation of the FOIA officer at Hanford can only be obtained
through her supervisor, see t ~_ affidavits on this subject.
(See 4.12)

2.5.1 .and ' “Hdavits (See 4.10and 4.11)
Atftached are affidavits from s I e nerStil
worked as a clerk in the Westinghouse office of Worker's

Compensation; . . _ .. the Administrator of Westinghouse
Worker's Compensation. Their affidavits testify that there were four file

SEC 00057 Response o Letter of May 10, 2006, dated July 31, 2006 Page6of 8
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2.5.2

254

cabinets in . s office that contained Worker's Compensation
records of incidents and radiation claims that occurred from the beginning of
the Hanford Nuclear Project. DOE overseer of Workers
Compensation wrote a directive for W&eﬁnghouse to retain all these claims
for 80 to 100 years. A copy of this directive was put in each folder in the
cabinets.

FOIA requests do not contain Worker's Compensation Claims Information

FOIA requests filed for records to support EEOICP claims for *

~ 7 do not have any records of radiation incidents claims
teshﬁed to in these affidavits. FOIA requests indicate . ....—., ......-, the
Freedom of Information Act Officer, furnished dosemetry information from
Pacific Northwest Nationai Laboratories (PNNL) only.

If there were no worker's claims filed for the listed members of the class this
strongly indicates a cover-up of overexposure incidents that occurred. i they
were filled, they have been lost, destroyed or falsified.

2.5.3 Bio Assay Records Missing

U.8. Testing was one of the company’s that did the fecal and urinalysis
testing from the sarnple cans that were left at front doors all over Richland.

(see: davit) TEy's mother, ¢ .worked
for them (ser idawt) (See 4.13; as did friend of | , and
b i} . .... Brown. Bio Assay records are missing for the
specrmens that were coilected. Per . iffidavit, (See 4.9} the

fecal and urine specimens were collected, for bio assay “Sometimes a new
pee can was set on the porch every day, sometimes every month dependmg
{on) the . monitored level of contamination at the current job.”

. ..., affidavit (See 4.13) sample cans were placed on their front porch
regularly. REX records for 1 are
incomplete. Records that are available show Urinalysis (UA) only which is
not accurate. {see Carrico afiidavit)

Missing Bio Assay Reports (See 3.4)

records show a PNNL letter for zero dose recorded even though
the story of the incident was printed in the DuPont Newsletter. She was
scrubbed ciothed and unclothed and her co-workers were picked up from
their homes that evening and taken back to work to be scrubbed. (see
“davits) (See 4.2 through 4.7)

-

SEC 00057 Response o Letier of May 10, 2006, dated July 31, 2006 Page 7 of 9@
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2.5.6

2.5.7

gy Affidavit (See 4.1)

The™ __.. - _sinformation testifies that his group manager died after
receiving acute radiation exposure bums in 1952. There is no incident report
for _. .. His External dosemebry records are missing for 1952
and 1954. (See 3.12) His medical history document dated Nov. 7, 1962,
signed by states illness since “critical incident”. Pera
medical record dated Feb. 24, 1956, he acknowledged he received
significant radiation exposure. There are no records of a criticality exposure
for | 3 in any of the FOIA requested documents received. The
PNNL letter extremity dose equivalent equais 30,070, the letter also states
“According to our records, no internal doses were recorded for this individual
while employed or visiting Hanford.” Document Sec. 3.2 shows bio assay
results with the exception of 1952. Incident records on this man are missing,
fost or destroyed.

_  Dairy Missing Records

Vern Haugen documents REX 000408 (See 3.14) Individual Dosimeter
History shows neutron exposure for 1950 and 1951 and shows other
exposures. Neutron monitoring records are missing from REX requested
through FOIA. | _  ~rites about working in the 234-5 Vault (diary
page 5) where the neutron readings were so high the current instrumenis
could not be used and were removed. None of the RMU maintenance men

- would enter it. The Nuclear Engineers and supervisor knew of this and

allowed workers (Operators) to continue working. (See PNNL Letter Jack Fix,
Sec. 3.3)

Declaration of Lost, Destroyed or Falsified Records.

From the affidavits furnished with this petition, we are declaring that: The
missing years were either not documented by the DOE contractor at the time
or if there were any records they were lost, destroyed or falsified. Alithe
PNNL letters state the “internal doses were not recorded” and the affidavits
stating “sample cans were left” indicate the records were lost, destroyed or
falsified.

258 The' _ documents show the following:

2.5.8.1 REX Infemal Dosimetry Report, dated May 26, 2006, (See 3.15)
shows a parameter search from 1900 to 2099. The resulis are
confusing and af best show REX is inaccurate. it has bio assay
results for 1948 through 1958 minus 1952, again there is no volume
on the samples and shows no results. The FOIA request
documents contained records for bio assay results for five samples
for year 1948 through 1951, There are no other documents to

SEC 00057 Response fo Letter of May 10, 2006, dated July 31, 2006 Page 8of 9



support bivassay results for 1953 through 1958. There are Invivo
resuits for March 1, 1962 only.

2582 Battelle memorial Institute exposure summary letter for 1966 or
1968 (copy difficult to read), (See 3.18) and Aug. 9, 1971, (See
3.19) Aug 9, 1977, (See 3.20) Aug. 8, 1978 (See 3.21) are present
in the Petty records. FOIA request does not include the summary
letters for all the otheryears ' _ ¥ worked at Hanford. There -
are no supporting documents for the results in these letters. There
are no badge reporis, etc. There are no copies of exposure
summery iefters in the documents for -

gy ey e e =

2583 The PNNL letter dated May 8, 2002 (See 3.22) states “According to
our records, no internal doses were recorded for this individual while
employed or visiting Hanford.”, however the affidavit for

states sample cans were collected for him regularly.
records contain 46 “Best Available Copy” and seven
“unreadable” data sheets.

Dat

SEC 00057 Response to Letter of May 10, 2006, dated July 31, 2006 Page 9of9
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suppott bioassay results for 1953 through 1958. There are Invivo
resulis for March 1, 1962 .only.

2.5.8.2 Batielle memorial institute exposure summaty letter for 1866 or
1968 (copy difficult to read), (See 3.18) and Aug. 9, 1971, (See
3.18) Aug 9, 1977, (See 3.20) Aug. 8, 1978 (See 3.21) are present
in the records. FOIA request does not include the summary
letters for all the otheryears | __., worked at Hanford. There
are no supporting documents for the results in these letters. There
are no badge reports, etc. There are no copies of exposure
summery lefters in the documents for ! . , _ or

2.58.3 The PNNL letter dated May 8, 2002 (See 3.22) states “According to
our records, no internal doses were recorded for this individual while
employed or visiting Hanford.”, however the affidavit for

states sample cans were collected for him regularly.
-, records contain 46 “Best Available Copy” and seven
“unreadable” data sheets.

Dat

Date

=]
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: 1972 320
1971 1880
1970 1720
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1968 1280
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EX-CRO1D00 Radiological Exposure System - Page 1 s
" Internal Dosimetry Report 07/1672001 12:58
EXD: Soc Sec Num: _ax: Parameter Dates 10/011900 10/01/2009
‘mergency Search For
\ddress
INTERTRAC MASTER RECORD
Eval Open P OR | A Begn End it A D R Principal S0 Yr Com
D Date F FE 1 C Date Date . Mde R R S  Radionuclides DOS Equiv
INCIDENT/SKIN CONTAMINATION
Inciden
Num Type Date Building Area  DoseReceived
BIOASSAY RESULTS
Sample. K Eval NS P Analytical.c v B
isotope Date TR Vo C iD GD < Result Ewor Limit UN F
P O4H1/1862 U 0600 & 3.07E-85
PU  O4M1M962 U 0800 B 7E09
EP  OUZ6M962 U 1300 B 3.07E-05
P OO/30M859 U 1600 8 347E-08
PU  09/30M959 U 1600 8 1.1E-08
FP 420011958 U 0700 8 347E05
PU 12091958 U o700 8 1.1E-08
Py DMBINGSE U 0000 8
u 03221957 U 0000 8
PU239 03M8M957 U 000
U 031814957 U 0000 8
PU 03081957 U 0000 8 oY
. PU239 O2MBMSST U 0000 a4’
u 0218857 U 0000 8 .
U 021161957 U 0000 8 {3(
PUZI9 O12BHSST U 000D o '
U OW25M857 U coo0 & '\yﬁ 2
1] o1/08M957 U 0000 © et o
PU238 1012011956 U 0000 Fis c\6 ?
Q) CA0I%9Mess < U D000 B - 4 GEE LA
PU  0S1M3M956 U 0000 8 ST
PU OBMOM956 U ooge 8 ; L
PU  0U2TM9S6 U 0000 8 X N
PU 11411955 U 0000 8 \?’L@k
PU 100311855 U 0000 8
PU  OS/22M855 U 0000 8
PU  08/08M955 U o000 8
PU 077855 U 0000 8
PU  06/30M955 U 0000 8
U O630M955 U 0000 8
"PU 06IZ7M955 U 0000 8
PU239 0GIOTM955 U 0000
U O08IO71955 U 0000 8
Py  O42WM955 U 0000 8
PU 123011954 U 0000 S
PU  00/2011954 U 0006 &
- py  08I21M1954 U 0000 8
Q PU  G1M4/1954 U 0000 8
PU  ogM0M953 U 0000 8
PU 02021953 U 0060 8

3./ 3
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RADIOLOGICAL EXPOSURE Page |
Individual Dosimeter History 05/07/02
Hid: SSN: Rex Id::

ce Begin Dt End Dt Shal) Deep Ring Per End Dt
XX 01/017195% 12/31/31959 S0 - —;—0 o o 0 12/31/19%9
XX 01/01/1858 12/31/1958 830 890 0 0 0 12/31/1958
XX 01/01/1957 12/31/1957 1130 1190 o 0 0 12/31/1957
XX 0L/01/1956 12/31/1956 600 600 0 0 O 12/31/195¢
XX 01/01/1955 12/31/19855 g g 0 3920 0  12/31/1955
bt:4 01/01/1955 12/31/i955 520 520 0 0 0 12/31/1955
XX 01/01/1954 12/31/19%4 0 0 o 5150 0 12/31/1954
XX 01/01/19548 12/31/1954 80 &0 0 0 0 12/31/19%4
XY 01/01/1953 12/31/1953 0 o o 3230 0 12/31/1953
) 4.4 01/031/1953  12/31/1953 1280 870 0 o 0 12/31/1953
X® 01/01/1952 12/31/1952 Q ¢ 0 820 0 12/31/1932
XX 01/01/1952 12/31/19%52 560 499 o 0 0 12/31/1952
XX 01/01/:1851 12/31/71981 0 0 ) 570 0  12/31/1951
X 01/01/1951 12/31/1951 1120 70 0 ¢ 12/31/1951
XX 01/01/1950 12/31/1950 0 0 1450 0 12/31/1950
XK 0:/01/1950 12/31/1950 36840 550 o 0 12/31/1950
XX 01/01/194% 12/31/1943 0 [ 0 40 0 12/31/194¢
XX 01/01/1949 12/31/1949 320 70 o 0 0 12/331/31949
XX 01/01/1948 12/31/1948 1%0 80 0 0 12/31/1948

01/01/1947 12/31/71847 100 30 0 G 12/31/1947
XX 01/01/194% 12/31/1%46 270 100 o 0 12/31/194¢
XX 01/01/2845 12/31/1345 0 o Q i20 0 12/31/1945
:{x 01/01/1%45 12/31/1545 7430 1470 0 o 6 12/31/1945
XX 01/01/1944 12/31/1944 0 0 0 a 0 12/31/194¢4

AV 4

\

Y

¥
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e v p— Exposure System Page 1
Internat Dosimetry Report 05/26/2006 14:31
REXID: Soc Sec Nun._ Sex: Parameter Dates: 10/01/1900 10/01/2099
Emergency Search For:
Address
INTEATRAC MASTER RECORD
Eval Open P OR | A Begn End it A D R Principal §0 Yr Com
D Dato F FE I C Date Date Mie R R S Radionuciides DOS Equiv
Eval INTERTRAC DEPOSITION RECORDS
D Depo Nuclid Activity (NCI) T-Rate (t/days)
INCIDENT/SKIN CONTAMINATION
Incident
Num Typa Dale Building Area Dose Received
BIOASSAY RESULTS
Sample. K Eval NS P Analytical....roceereeeeeeeen D
isotope Date T R Vol C i3] CD C Result Error Lirnit UN F
PU 03/2711958 U 000 8
PU 06/0711957 u o000 8
PU 04/13/1956 u 0000 8
PU 04/14/1955 u 0000 8
PU 03/15/1954. ) 0000 8
PU 10/26/1953 u 0000 8
Y Py 10/04/1951 u 0000 8
¥y 08/16/1951 u 0000 B
v PU 06/29/1950 u 9000 8
1 PU 06/24/1949 U Q000 8
. - PU 03/23/1948 ] o000 8 .
INVIVO DISPLAY
Exam BD Count DT H Bval
Date cD Isolp Quantity Error LC/MDA Length RC co F ID
03/01/1962 WBD CS137 4.8E4+00 PR A1
03/0111962 WBD K 40 1.29E+02 PR Al
037011962 WBD NA24 C PR Al
03/01/1962 WBD ZNeé65 1E+00 PR At

This report summarizes all bicassay data avaitable in the REX electronic database. |1t is possible that additional bicassay data
exist in microfilm records that have not been incomorated inte BEX, although it normally can be assumed that omitted records
are inconsequential to dose calculations.
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Battelle Memorial Institute m

. _,_/"',_::—R)

N

Dear |

Records of external and internol oxposure, Indudlng records of exposure thal
you may hove received slsewhere, hove been molnfuined throughout your
Hanford employment. The radiction exposure you huvc “recaived af Honford is
determined from mecsurements mads by the dosimetry progroms.

y 3
- LT B e S R T PP el .""k:;j',

penelirating dose you racelved as a result of ul'l'!onfou!wus_____ -
rems, including .. _*¥® __ roenigens, Your ummmlumi occupotionsl whole

P

1 body exposure Is os follows: )

L gomma, ¥ray - X’

N nevlron | ' .
e tritlum o8 ’ .

» -t

Toia} * N

- r .
ot . . . R . .

With the exception of fritium, which Is Included chove, the whole body counter
sxomination progrom. supplemented. by bicassoy data, indicates you received
ne depasition of radicadive moterials whl:h modnd five . pereem of ﬂle
applicable limit.

This letter was pupnrod os the oi’ﬂdcl transcrlpt of your omupntlonai upo-
sure mﬁnlﬂm:lmnd hnnwmkomﬁonmﬂﬂedm&mpmw
and fronsfer 1o’ fﬁﬂ!ﬂlu m! ‘mlmi :

nctionally: et ,4
mwmm-’iv‘é‘*"m with_

.mha quuﬁon

.....

FOOCEN o DORSNOCWASHINGTONIAYIR o TECEPWONE AREA CODE SO, MI-3HIT LARORATORY
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BATTELLE NORTHWEST

EATTEL HORTHWEST LASORATONES
P O EOX Y33 MCRLAMD, WASHINGTON 333527 TELUWONE 309~ MT-1101

Ba09e71

ear

Recards of external ano yarnol exposure, including records of exposure thot you moy have received
elsewhere, hove besn mointained throughout your Honford employment. The radiotion exposure
you hove received of Hanford §s determined from measurements mode by the personnel dosimelry
programs. Thess_ meosurements indicate for the A972 exposure period

BEGEMBER 23, 1978 shrough JUNE 27, 1971, the whole body penetroting
dose you seceived o3 o result of wark of Honford wos___ 0 __rems, Including.._¢¥ ___roent-
gens. Your accumuloted occupationod whole body expesure Is a3 follows:

Dose [rems)

gomma, x-ray g6
neulron 0
Srithem —_b
Ll

Total 28

The dosa from any Intake of tritium is incuded above. The whole body counter examination program,
supplemented by bloassay dats. lndicoles you received no other deposition of rodicaclive mataricls
which-exceeded five parcentof the applicable lmil. t .. .-

This letter woa prepared as the officicl _transcript of your occupational exposure stotus of the time

- .- T e

of your tecminallon from ITY=ESS and tronsfor to
ARKCO, ] A duplicote copy of this letter will be ploced
in your AREGO sxpasyre file. It Is espediolly im-

porian), thersfore, that you contock the Personnel Dosimelry Sarvices Section if thare oppear fo be
ony discraponcles.

‘Ot tha sevorse side of this leler-you will-find o-brief explanation of the-cusvent notionolly secon-
manded limits aad a simpie method for comporing your otcupotionol expowre with these limils. You
should contact your supervisor if you have ony quastions regording the information reported in this
letler, other information oboul yous rodiotion exposure of Honford, or the tontrol system vsed fo

motntaln exposures within esicblished permhssible limits.

- R

K. R, Held

Manoger . N
Personnei Dosimelry . R ]
RADIATIONM PROTECTION DEPARTMENT

- e S T ha ST AR a e
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National Laboratory _

July 16, 2001 Operated by Batielle for the

1.5, Department of Energy
Office of External Affairs
U. S. Department of Energy T
Richiand Operations Office
Richland, Washington 99352
Dear. .

{ SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER

The Pacific Northwest National Laboratory maintains occupational radiation exposure records
for alt employees and visitors at Hanford. We have reviewed our records for radiation expo-
sures received by the following individual:

Social Security Number. o
_Dates
m anf Htor From To
HANFORD EMPLOYEE 51
Expostice in Units of Rem

Whole Body
Effective Skin Dose Extremity Eye Dose
Dose Equivalent Equivalent Dose Equivalent Equivalent
Current calendar

" year at Hanford ‘ N/A_ N/A, ___NA N/A

Total accumulated :
dose at Hanford 22 355 24.110 30.070 000

According to our records, no intemnal doses were recorded for this individual while employed at
or visiting Hanford.

This report is fumished to you under the reporting requirements of the U.S. Department of
Energy.

)

J a
Char Kison, Hanford Exposure Reporiing
Radiation and Health Technology

cc M. E. Sharp, PNNL/K1-58
Personal Exposure File

902 Battelle Boulevard « BO. Box 999 * Richland, WA 99352 RECEIVEL
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Pacific Norihwest National Laboratory
Operaied By Sattele for B (1S, Deysasiment of Enerly

August 27, 1997 .

To: Distribution
POTENTIAL UNRECORDED NEUTRON DOSE

DOE/RL has supparied tasks under the Hanford External Dosimetry Project to describe historical
Hanford dosimztry practices and 1o evaluate the accuracy of the recorded dose for Hanford workers.
Several technical repotts have been prepared (Wilson 1989; Wilson et al. 1990, Fix et al. 1954). .7
Recordsd dose from external radiation (i.e., beta particles, x-rays, gamma rays, snd neutrons) for
Hanﬁrdwwhemobmhed&mhﬁvﬁmﬂywmdmhmmhwmwhnaﬁowm
international epidemiologic smdies of nuclear workers (Gibert et al. 1993a, 1593b, 1989; Candis eral.
1995). A major objective of the epidemiclogic studies is to provide a direct assessment of the
carcinogenic risk of exposure to ionkzing radiation at Jow doses and dose rates charscteristic of
ocoupational exposure, Accuracy of the recorded dose is important to the epidemiologic sudy
objeuivesmes&mmrkkspumhofdose,anﬂwmpmmmmmmmmweasm
basis for radiztion protection standarde. Dose guidslines in cument standands have been obmined by
empohﬁmﬁamdmsmpmomexpoudmhighmmddmmmchasmehpamawmh

bomh survivors.

Dosimetry cvaluations conducted at Hanford (Wilsor et 2l. 1990, Fix et al. 1994, 1957; Gilbert and Fix
1996) and by dosimetry subcommitizes (Fix et al. 1997; Fix 1954) fored to participate in
epidemivlogic srdies conducisd by DOE and the International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC)
have concluded that dose may not be comparable in time or betwzen facilities for recorded dose from
low-energy photon or neatron radiation, and frominternal intake, The dosimetry subcommaittees
recommended that the epidemiologic analyses ideally should be performed by excluding the relatively
faw workers with signifieant dose from radiation-sources otber than from kigher energy {> 100 keV)
photen (L.e., X-rays and gammm rays) radiation. The dosimeiry subcommittees kave concluded that
recerded dose from bigher entrgy photon radistion has been recorded acoutately. The vast majority of
recorded dose for Hanford workess is from higher energy photon radiation.

The focus of PNNL-11156 (Fix et al. 1997) was to specifically examine the issue of under-recorded
neutron dose for Hanford plotonium workers prior 1o the use of the Hanford thermoluminescent
dosimetry system implemented January 1, 1972, This report concludes thar there is under-recorded
neuteon dose for plutenivm workers during the period of 1950-71 when the Hanford Nuclear Track
Enwlsion, Type A, (NTA) film was used. This conclusion is based on examination of several technical
smudies and on examination of field studies comparing thermoluminescent and filex dosimeter results
performed during 1971-72. The magnitude of the under-recorded nentron dose is complex depending
upon the specifics of the work performed by each worker during each year, and througheut their

902 Battefle Soulevard = P.O. Box 599 » Richland, WA G352

Tetephone {508) 376-2466 s Emall ji_fix@pnl.gov w Fax (509) 373-0167

34



Distribution
August 27, 1997
Page2

working Lifetime at Hanford, Importantly, there is no truly satisfactory method to retrospectively
determine the noutron dose. ‘The use of NTA film, which represemed state-of-the-art capabilities in the
19505 and 505, apparently resultzd in unrecouded peutron dose at phitoninm facilities throughout the
world because of its relatively high (- 1 MeV) energy threshoid and the relatively low avermge energy
{"1.Z MeV) of the pentons from PuF, combined with further ensrgy degradation of these neutrors
from shielding in the work environment. Until fiie availability of thermoluminescent nentron doshmetry
technigues during the middle to laie 1960s and early 1970s, NTA film represented the only generally
available neatron dosimeter. | was used throughout DOE, and other agency, facilities beginning in
aboit 1950. As determined during the JARC doshwetry sobcommitiees, NTA was generally used
throughout the world to meastre nentron doss in plutonium work environments. Jt is widely
mgnhedmatumﬂedmummmmdmmofmm(mmm

from dosc-effect analyses) was included in the IARC epidemiologic evaluations (Cardis 1995). ce

Once PNNL-11196 was prepared, an effort was conducted to identify workers wih significant potential
for unrecorded neutron dose at the Henford Platonium Finishing Plant (PFP). For each wotker -
idenﬁﬁed,ampyof&kmistobephwdhmﬁrmﬁvi&ﬂwhismyﬁh. As such, the
dose data for any worker with a copy of this letter in their exposure history file should be used caly
with a full nnderstanding of the uncertzinty in the numerical value of the recorded dose. Information in
PNNE-~11196, along with the werker’s employment and dose history, can be nsed to determine e
approximete magnimds of the unrecorded neutron dose.

R

Jack J. Fix/Sraff Scieni
HEALTHPROTECTION DEPARTMENT

3iF:jle

Distribution:  Tudividua! Exposure History File
(c/o VL Berndt, PNNL)

Ms. Theresa L. Aldridge
DOE/RL, Healih Physicist

Ms. Robert Sonthworth
DOE/MRL, Office of Chief Council
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SIRICILY PRIVATE
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National

Operated by Bauelle for
U.S.Dep:ryunentc:!inegye

May 7, 2002

Ms. Sarah L Prein f A7-75

Offfice of External Affairs

U. 5. Department of Eneigy

Richland Operations Office

Richland, Washington 98352
Dear.._.

SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERE . _
memnmmmmmmmmwmmmw

all employees and visitors at Hanford. We have reviewed our records for radiation exposures
received by the following individual: .

Efiecive = SkinDose  Extremity  Eye Dose

Current calendar
. year-at Hanford - N/A _NA N/A NIA

Total accumulated

dose at Hanford 8692 19050 34.350 000

According to our records, no internal doses were recorded for this individual while employed at or
visiling Hanford.

This report is fumished to you under the reporiing requirements of the U.S. Department of Energy.

Radiation and Health Technology

cc M. E Sharp, PNNL/K1-50
Personal Exposure File

= )
Chosdioe | o3
\

902 Battelle Boulevard = PO. Box 999 » Richland, WA 99352 RECEIVEL
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_ REXID:

Address

Exam
Date

0710211979
O7/02/1979
07/0211979
08/02H1977
08/021977
08/0211977
08/02/1977
0&/20/11977
06/20/1977
06/20/1977
06/2011877
04/03/1967
04/03M1867
04/03/1967
04/03/1967
02/18/1961

joc Sec Num:._ . _
Emergency Search For:

80
ch

WBD
wBD
WBD
waD
WBD
WBD
WBD
WBD
WBD
wBb
WBD
WwBD
WBD
WBD
WBD
HND

Isoip
K 40

NA 24
ZN 65
Ccs137
K 40
NA 24
ZN 65
C5137
K 40
NA 24
ZN 65
c8137
K 40
NA 24
ZN 85
PUZ23

Radiological Exposure System
Internal Dosimetry Report

m

Quantity
8.3E+01
6.8E-01

7.5E4+01
1.3E+02

B.1E+00
1.5E+01
1.4E+02

3.2E+01
1.9E+01
1.06E+02
2.8E-01
6.5E+00

Sexi,

INVIVO DISPLAY

Error

LCMDA
3.5E+00
33601
7.5E-01
6.6E-01
3.5E+00
3.1E-01
7.5E-01
6.6E-01
3.5E+00
3.1E-01
7.56-01

Page 4

07/08/2006 07:52

Parameter Dates: 10/01/1900 10/01/2089

Count
Length

RC
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
PR
sP

21}
CD

D1
B
(W]
D1
34

H

Eval
ID

This report summatizes all bioassay data available in the REX electronic database. It is possible that addiional bioassay data
existin microfitm records that have not been incorporated info REX, although it normally can be assumed that omitted records
are inconsequential to dose calculations.
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A7/11/2886 11:25 58337622986 RECORDS PacE @1/82

— S —
Pacific Northwest
National Laboratory

Operated by Banelle for the
July 11, 2006 U.5. Diepartment of Energy

Borothy C. Riehle

Office of Bxternal Affairs
U.G. Department of Energy
Richiand, Operations Office
Richiand, WA 99352-1000

Dear’

The Hanford Radiological Exposure Records have been seasched for all radiclogical exposure matetial
relating to This information has been copied and is attached. As in the past, we have
not sanifized the documents but have indicated those needing attention with a <lag” on the right-hand
side of the page.

For comparison purposes, the DOE Dose Standard of 5,000 mram is the maximum aliowable
occupational dose that a worker should receive in & calendar year. The average whole body dose from
naturally occurring radiation: (aiso known as background radiation) to ali United States citizens is 300
mrem per year, based on a publication from the Nafional Ceuncll on Radiation Protection and
Measurements, The amount of radiation you receive naturally is influenced by where and how you five.
For example, a person receives approximately 3 mrem for each cross-continental, round-trp alrplane trip
taken. . . - .

This package contains two reports, #HW-36018 and #HW-36124 "THAT ARE NOT APPROVED FOR

PUBLIC RELEASE.” Both are dated March 1955. The reports are marked with a pink fiag.
Hanford records show that s incurred three separate intakes of plutonium, resuliing in a projected

systemic uptake totaling 0.00548 microcuries of plutonium-aipha activity and 0.0457 microcurles of
_ piutonium-241. A summary of the intakes is shown below, based on a July 12, 1985 evaluation reporl.

Systemic Uptake (microcuries)
Pu-238

Date Moda Pu-241
03/2111955 Wound {acid buin} 0.000083 0.80065
122211959 inhatation 0.0029 0.025
05/23/1963 inhalation 0.0025 D.020
Cumulative Total 0.00548 0.0457

In addition, a slowly clearing lung burden of 0.021 microcuries of plmn[um-aipha activity and 0.21
microcuries of plutonium-241 was associated with the 5/23/1963 inhalation.

The total uptake was categerized as approximately 19% of the maximum permissible body burden
{MPEB) for plutonium (based en plutonium-239 MPBB of 0.04 microcuries and the plulonium-241 MPBB
of 0.9 microcuries). The MPBBs used are contained in National Bursau of Standards Handbook No. 89
{1959} and International Commission on Radiological Protection Publication 2 {1959) and address bone
as the critical organ. Because the worker terminated amployment before the requirements for organ and
effective dose equivalent caiculation were instituted, no estimates of committed dose equivalent resulting
from these uptakes ware ever made.

9072 Battelle Boulevard ¢ RO Box 999 « Richland, WA, 99352
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B7F11/28686 11:25 SA93762986 REGORDS PaGE
July 11, 2006
Page 2
A.ttmropghsearchwascmnplemd.mmgmmdsfoﬂ - » until 1950. . Yswork
history indicaies he was issued a Payroll Number 3 but did not start work unfil

o 50194& Records indicats vas not monitored for Radiation Exposure until
1 .

Dueioareevaluation of: = _ _ s doses, thers wers dose corrections made for 1950, 1854, 1856, 1959,
1861, 1962, and 1963. Al radiation dose adjustiment sheets are altached.
A review of reference documents in } s records indicates due to the poor quality of microfilm the
ring dose for years 1951, 1952, 1953, and 1955 could not be veriflad. We believe the dose in the
olecironic database fo be correct,
Whole body dosa was corrected for 1957.
Whele body dose for 1954 and 1855 could not be verified due to the poor quality of prints,
A review of reference documents in 5 iecords does not support the dose fotais tor 1880 in the

electionic daizbase. in conformance with Radiation Reocords poiicy, the electronic database records were
not reduced sven though they appear to have been antered in ervor.

The x-ray dose recorded in 1958 shows 59 for each month, This is assumed to be a prograrmming ertor,
and is really a print-out of the vear. In 1959 it was Handford practice to report Whole Body {penetrating)
Dose as the sum of the gamma dosa plus the neutfon dose and 35% of the x-fay dose. The value printed
ior the calendar ysar gamma total is actually a totaf of gamma tose pius 35% of the x-ray doge. The skin
dose (derma) was calcutated as the sum of the whole body dose and the remaining 65% of the x-ray

dose, R does have 250mrem X-ray dose.
. is a reglstrant in the National Plutonium Reglstry as of 1969, Helis alsoa
regisirant in the United States Transuranium and Uranium Registries as of 1994,

. :
We have anclosed a master note code fisting. A note code defines a frequency change, where the dose
was received or how the dose was deiermined.

As described in a lefter placed in ¢ losimetry file in 1987 (copy included), recent studies have
indicated there is under-recorded neutron dose for plutonium workers during the pstiods of 1950-71 when
the Hanford Nuclear Track Emuision, Type A, (NTA} film was used (NTA fim was the oniy generaily
available neutron dosimeter during that period). However, the vast majority of recorded dose for Hanford
workers is from higher energy photon radiation, and dosimetry evaluations conducted at Hanford have
concluded that recorded dase from high energy photon radiation has been recorded accuraiely. If you
wish o discuss further the contents of the 1997 lefter, you may contact Steve Baker at (508} 376-6790.

If you wish fo discuss further the contents of the letter, you may contact Steve Baker at {509) 376-6790.

Steven C. Baker, Manager

Hanford Radiation Records Program .

Radiation and Heailth Technology 3 ?
¢

ec: Mary Sharp, PNINL/K1-59
Personal Exposure File
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~Tiea of Hepurt . - Tuferwal
Paported By | o 2767 £
RADIATTON JNCILENT HEPORT T
88270 et

Babe_1-7g-7 7 g géj’ g 2 Ihg Aok Zgewiu—
Mods of Iutake % of Conkaminabicn

e TR e AT C Vepers LigE . Dry Petlowiste o

EXTEHNAL IERADIAYIOE CASES

Type of raistion{if known) xn:lmdulrm
Estimate of irradistion time______ Pencil Smadtrigs - :
Badge Film pulled surm-so?f -
(F3ke #nd Jdabe) W
Type of Mabterial Heximum Reading
Sputt:u(uat dry’ Right Magdl m'oa-'dry;
2 ar
Bloed (wet ar dﬂ; JTeth Nesal sw..to:dry
A Errigation
Avea of body affected . Original Reading
Reduced to
SETN CONTAMINATION
Type of Material Keximon Reading
Elepsed Tine
Part of Yody affected Tmmiquntm"

Decontamination Agent used
Condition of Skin
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To: Employee Expozurae Record Folder

Employee

«

Evaluations, documents snd informstion regarding plutonium deposition
cases are maintained in s record file Jdesignated ss Plutoniunm

Deposition Cases.
Q.
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pAY 1D BID

. Total Hanford

Total

Intertrac:

Radiological System
Hanford Occupaﬁonall.ifeﬁme‘!'ohls by Year
WHOLE BODY .
YERR EXTERNAL INTERNAL* __ SKiWl
1972 320 320
1971 1880 1950
1970 1720 1750
1969 2694 2760
1968 1280 1280
1967 1490 1490
1966 2651 2670
1965 2890 2890
1964 1030 1069
1963 1030 1030
1962 1240 1310
1961 460 470
1960 460 530
1959 340 340
1958 1290 1330
1957 760 830
1956 280 720
1955 300 800
1954 110
1953 210 230
1952 60
1951 30 180
22355 24110
221355 24110

oOutstanding Dosimeter:

*tnternal Dose is CEDE

Only Hanford Occupati

onal Doses are included on this Report
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- !‘ -
EX-CROTD0O ical Exposure System - Page 1 -
internal Dosimetry Report 07ME/Z001 12:59
EXID: 043020 Soc Sec Num:. Sex: Parameter Dates 10/01/1900 10/01/2099
‘mergency Search For
ddress
INTERTRAC MASTER RECORD
Eval Open P OR | A Begm End it A D R Principal 50 Yr Com
) Dte F FE | C Date Date. M R R S Radlonuciides DOS Equiv
INCIDENT/SKIN CONTAMINATION
Inciden
Num YType Date Building Arca Dose Received
BIOASSAY RESULTS
Sample. K Eval NS P Analyfical . emieeee D
isotope Date TR Vda € B €D C Resuit FEwor Limit uN F
P oAt1M982 U 0600 8 3.07E-05
PU 041962 U 0600 8 7E-09
P O126i%62 U 1300 8 3.07E-05
FP  09/30M958 U 1600 & 3A7E05
PU  09/30/853 U 1600 8 1.1E-08
FP 120094958 U 0700 8 347605
PU 121094858 U o700 8 1.4E-08
PU  OU3IMEES U 0000 8
U o3arzaMesT U o000 8
PU238 03/1BMSST U 0000
U o3MsnesT U 0000 8
PU  O3/08H95T U o000 8 Y
. PU23S-0ZMBMOST U 000D a4
U 02M8M85T U 0000 8 .
U 02M5M957T U 0000 8 X %"
PU239 01/25M957 U 0000 Y |
U owusnesT U 0000 8 «\)'ﬁ 2
PU  OU0SH957 U 0000 8 e AN
PU239 10/2011956 U 0000 T (,\é
U "7 10/28M1956 U 0000 -8 \Jm \
PU  09M3M858 U 0000 8 AN
PU  OGMOM9SE U 0000 & W o
PU  O0UZTM9SE U 0000 8 X ;
PU  14MiM855 U 0000 8 f,f\
PU  10/03/1955 U 0000 8 4
PU  09/22M955 U 0000 8
PU 0881955 U o000 8
PU  O7M7M955 U 0000 8
PU  06/30M1965 U 0000 8
U 06ROMISS U 0000 8
‘PU 081271955 U 0000 8
PUZIO 060TMISS U 0000
U 0GIO7HSSS U 0000 8 ”
PU 042811955 U 0000 B
PU 12301954 U o000 8
PU 031201954 U 0000 8
- PU  o06l21/1954 U 0000 8
# P omansss U 0000 8
PU  08MO0M853 U 0000 8
PU Q2021853 U 0000 8



~

\

RADIOLOGICAL EXPOSURE Page 1
Individual Dosimeter History 05/07/02
Hid: SEN: __ Rex Id:
Pay
ce Id  WC  Begin Bt Erd Dt OC_ Shail Deep Neut Ring Eye Pexr End Dt
= 01/01/1959 12/31/1959 20 90 0 0 0 12/31/1959
po.4 01/01/1958 12/31/1958 890 890 0 0 0 12/31/1958
po.4 01/01/1957 12/31/1857 1190 1130 0 o 9  12/31/31957
XX 01/01/1956 12/31/1956 600 600 0 9 0 12/31/195¢
XX D1/01/1955 12/31/1955 ¢ 0 0 3920 -0 12/31/1955
Xx 01/01/1955 12/31/1955 520 520 0 o ¢ 12/31/1355
XX 01/01/1854 12/31/1954 0 0 0 5150 0 12/31/1954
X 01L/01/1954 12/31/1954 60 60 0 0 9 12/31/1954
XX 01/01/1953 12/31/1953 o 0 0 3230 0 12/31/1953
XX 01/01/1953 12/31/1853 1280 870 0 0 0 12/31/1853
XX 01/01/19852 12/31/1952 o ¢ 0 820 0 12/31/1952
KX 01/01/1952 1273171952 560 490 0 0 0 12/31/1952
XX 0170171951 12/31/1951 o o Q 570 0 12/31/71951
XX 01/01/1851 12/31/1951 1120 970 430 0 0 12/31/1951
¥X 01/01/1950  12/31/185Q ¢ 0 0 1430 0 12/31/19%0
XX £1/01/1950 12/31/1950 3680 550 260 0 0 12/31/1950
XX 01/01/1949 12/31/1949 0 0 e 40 0 12/31/194%
XX 01/01/1949 12/31/1949 320 70 0 0 12/33/1949
X% 01/01/1948 12/31/1948 190 80 0 0 12/31/1948
XX 01/01/1947 12/31/1947 100 30 o 0 12/31/1%947
XX 01/01/1946 12/31/71946 270 100 0 0 12/31/1946
4.3 01/01/1945 - 12/31/1945 0 9 o 1290 0 12733171945
4.4 01/01/1945 12/31/1845 743¢ 1470 0 0 0 12/31/1945
XX 01/0171944  12/31/19%44 ¢ 0 o 0 0 12/31/1%44

Y

s
R
\S

3.4



Radiological Exposure System Page 1

Internal Dosimetry Report 05/26/2006 14:31
Sex: Parameter Dates: 10/01/1900 10/01/2099
Emergency Search For: |
Address
INTERTRAC MASTER RECORD
Eval Open P OR 1 A Begin End Int A DR Principal 50 YrCom
D Date F FE | ¢C Date Date Mic R R S Radionuclides DOS Eqguiv
Eval INTERTRAC DEPOSITION RECORDS
D Depo Nuclid Activity (NC) T-Rate {1/days)
INCIDENT/SKIN CONTAMINATION
Incident
Num Type Date Building Area Dose Received
BIOASSAY RESULTS
Sample K Eval NS P Analytical D
Isotope Date TR Voo C ID CD C Resuit Error Limit UN F
PU 03/271958 u Q000 8
PU 06/07/1957 U con0 8
PU 04/1311956 U 0000 38
PU DAN 411985 U opD0 B8
PU Q3M5/1954 U o000 8
PU 10/2651953 u 0000 8
¥ pPU 10/04/1951 u 00po0 B8
YU 0B/16/1951 U 0000 8
v PY 06/29/1950 u 0000 8
v PU 06/24/1949 U 0000 28
. PU 03/23/1948 U 000 8
INVIVO DISPLAY
Exam BD Count DT H Eval
Date coD Isotp Quantity Error LCAMDA length RC cb F D
03/01/1962 WBD 8137 4.8E+00D PR Al
03/01/1962 wWBD K 40 1.29E+02 PR Al
03011962 WBD  NA24- . - PR Al -
03/01/1962 WBD ZNE5S 1E+00 PR Al

This report summarizes all bicassay data available in the REX electronic database. [l is possible that additional bioassay data
exist in microfim records that have not besn incorporated info REX, although it nomally can be assumed that omitted records
are inconsequentiai io dose caloulations.
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Battelle Memorial Institute NeORTIWESS

PRAEHE o+ MCHLONK EALMNGTOR IR - TELEPWOME SACA CODESOR. 3423211 LABORATORY

[rainiysb i ————

824 A@
- v .
Paar — -

Records of externcl and internal cxposure, including” records of exposure that

- you may have secvived shewhers, have been awl:ﬂamd throughout your

1 Hanford amployment. The radiation Worwhnmlvedntﬂmﬁcrdk
determined from measurements mu&a by the o] dosimetry progroms,

: indicate for $ xposure perlod
DRIV Thgs e Jor e wari 200 1968 "X hn :?,.,;'.’,'iod,
ponotrating do“ you _ rieotved os © result of workot Honfordwos___o8 -
rems, Induding _____+® _ yoenigens. Your amnm_ﬁoiad occupational whole

body exposure ls as follows:

..
*

With lho empﬁon of triih:m,wh!dt is included obove, the whole body coonlur
sxamination progrom, supplemented. by hioossay dolo, indicotés you recelved
no deposition of rodicadive matarials de: modod ﬂvo peroon! of the
oppllmbia ftmis,

This letter was puponcl o3 the oﬂ!dul irunscﬂpl of your occupal!onal mtpo-
sure. siotus. at the lime_of yous ferminulion. from_ Generol. Eledric Co
and tronsfer to . FEDERAL m" SERVICES: - -

hphud In your - : . ’“!'

Manoger. .. . ELE -
Dostmatry Studies and Evaluaiion Settion’
RADIATION PROTECTION DEPARTMENT
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BATTELLE B8} NORTHWEST

BATFELLE AEAONKAL METITUTE FACHIC NOXTHWESY LASDRATORES
PO 50X 395 MOTLARD, WASHNGTON S35/ TREPHONE S08-342-112

4
4

AF25%
Dear !

Rucords of axternc! and Intsrnal exposure, including records of exposure that you may have received
slsewhors, hove besn maintained your Haoford employment. The radiotion exposure
you have received ot Honford s delesmined from meosuremants made by the personnel dosimelry
progroms. _Ihess mecsurements indicole for the 1972 exposurs peclod

NECEMBER 23s 1970 theough JURE 27, 1971, the whole body pensiroling
dose you recatved o3 o result of work ot Henford wos____30____rems, including____- 2% ___roent-
gens. Your occumuioted occupationol whole body exposure is o3 follows:

Dose {rems)
gommo, %-Foy pd
neutron 8 "
trithson S

Total 20

The dose from any Intoke of trittum Is inckeded cbove. Yha whole body counter examinalion program,

supplemented by bleosioy dala, indicotes you received no other deposition of radicaciive moterials

which excosded flve percent of the opplicoble lmil . -

This letter was preporsd o3 ihe official trm;ségpi of your ocupationol sxposure stalus of the iime
Loy

of your terminatlon from 1Ty ond tronsfor io
ARHCO, A duplicte copy of this lattar will be ploced

in your ARWGD sxposure file. It Is sspecicily im-
portant, therefors, that you contoct the Personnsl Dosimshy Sarvices Sedion if thara appear to ba
any dicreponcles. ) -

On the revitse sido of this letter yoo will find o brief .explanation.of she currant notiongily recom-
monded jimils end o aimple method for comporing your otcupatione) sxposurs with these Hmils. You
should contact your suparvhior if you heve ony questions regording the information reported in fhis
lsties, other Information cbout your sodiotion exposure ol Honford, or the control system used io

maintoln auposures within esoblished permissible fimits.

Maonager o
Personnel Dosime
RADIATON PROTE!

JON DEPARTMENT

o ogTtEe s e e
2 TEORG 13
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Hatossosm

Mea o

R
e e

i

yery truly yours,

Ichohone 1509 $2-6063
0a3/89577

An EXP-M36 Report, Hasford Occupational Dose Record for Employee,
prepaved on  @as3S/7? ., has been placed in this folder to re-
flect the external occupational radiation exposure status of the
empYoyee as of the date of transfer from Atlantic Richfield Hanford
Company to Rockwell Hanford Company on July 1. 1977,

With the exceptiorn of tritium, which is included in the
Report. ¥hole Body Counts, Chest Counts, and Bioassay data indi-
cate- the employee received -ap-internal deposition of radicactive
materfal in excess of 5 percent of the applicable Yimit.

Further details concerning the division of responsibilities between
Atlantic Richfield Hanford Company and Rockwell Hanford Company,
which affect the Occupational Exposure Records. are available ir
botk of the companies® Expostre Records Historical File.

AR}
%
XK. R. Heid, Hanager
Personrmel Dosimetry

S tteeme s, s Tl e meends T
Eadit gt T

k.. hland. Wavungton 99352
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From

One August 8, 1978
° Roci:w11 Hanford Operations
o Individual Exposure Files

%
— ——————————— -

sebjeer  Rockwell Hanford Operations Bastc
Dosimeter Results HE 1S

Rockwell Hanford Operatfons basic dosimeters with an ex-

date of June 30, 1978, were for the most part worn

i:, change
3 from duly 1, 1977 to June 30, 1978, (See Historfcal File
; far lattor dated December 12, 1977, WF Heine, RHO, to

XE, subject: Year-End Dosimeter Exchange -

Contract EY-77-C-06-1030.)

The results from these basic dosfmeters will be reported
% . as 1978 exposure and {dentified by a NG 19,

elote Code 19 - Rockwell Hanford Operations Basic

Dosimeter results. Dosimeter was
worn from 07-01-77 to 06-30.78, end

the dose amount assigned to Calendar
Year 1978.

- N L L. o .This action was'iﬁ-’s'c,ussed and agreed upon by R0, and DOE

e v . -

Bh=i80Feug: 1= 12

© TS representatives. {See Historical File for Tetter datad
July 19, 1978, » RHO, tc
Rockwell Hanford Operations Basic Dosimeter Results.)

ects

e,
e RIS
o
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"STRICTL PRIV
DATE: May 8, 2002
TO: .. PNNL
FROM: ) / PNRNL

SUBJECT: EEOTICP Claim 7 .
- 35: -

Per your request, I have attached the following items relating to

1) Contractor Work History,

2) Individual Dosimeter History .

3) Hanford Occupational Lifetime Totals by Year, and
4) Bioassay Results ond In Vivo Recard.

According to our records, no internal doses were recorded for this individual while employed at

Hanford.
Tf you need additional information, please give me a cafl on
Thanks/Sally

x¢ Personal Exposure File



AFFIDAVIT FOR SPECIAL EXPOSURE COHORT PETITION

As instructed by the government Officials, I submitted Freedom of
Information Act requests for the purpose of the recovering of !
... (my father) personnel, dosimetry, and medical records.
1 filed the records on behalf of my stepmother'f . .. eand
myself as we are classified as being survivor beneficiaries. Two exact
copies were filed according to the "Energy Employee Occupational
Tilness Program Act of 2000" (EEOICP) instructions. The EEOICP
came into effect July 31, 2001. I released the compiled discovery
records to the EEOICP Subtitle B and Subtitle D aka E administrators
during that timeframe. Aftached is 2 copy of my father's dosimetry
records I received for review.

I_n 1952, my faﬂlefsmgroug.ﬁmcﬁonmanggerdiedam;goeivipg_
acute radiation exposure that cansed body burns that were detected by a
Chicago autpsy expert. The function manager died of his acute radiation
exposure. Subsequently, I believe that the missing 1952 and 1954
dosimetry records were manipulated for the purpose of censoring data
regarding anomaly radiation exposure. My father was denoted as being
"acutely ill" by 1962. His illness began after 1951. He affims anomaly

expousre incidents which he apporved with his signature. His dose
Page 1

4.1



equivalent was 30,070 mrem from 1951 to 1972 which does not inchude
the missing dosimetry years.

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Country of Benton. I certify that I know or have satisfactory evidence
that _: -« . Agned this instrument and

acknowledgeittobeherﬁeeandvnhmtatyactforﬂleuseorpmpom

mentioned in the instrument. N
Signature of Notary N@M{;&Lﬂd’gbm e (e
Notary

Public &; Mioie Hul Q { L4‘§-_(_-'I'i1:ha

My appointment expires __ 57/20/200iQ 3

“mlli"m,c‘
oy

Page 2

4.1
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rHY S0 205 11:82RM NG.148 Py

May 30, 2006

Weanthoﬁzctorelemcopiesofmymother'sﬁﬁomeaseto*
only the special exposure cohort petition,

4.a



MAY._303.2886 11:03AM P

May 30, 2006

We authorize to reloase copics of my mothex”s EROICP case to
only the special cxposaye echort petition.

NG, 148

P.i

4R



May 30, 2006

We authorize to release copies of my mother’s EEQICP case io M
only the special exposure cohort petition.

s

a

4.2



a0 whesarT

State of Washington

County of Benton

I,

1.

2.

3.

of lawful age and duly sworn

_upon her cath, deposes and states:

I am the sister to .

1 remember my sister was driven home by her
company after being over exposed to
radiation while on the job.

I remember a newspaper article written about
her incident, relating to her over exposure
of radiation received while working in a
lab, along with her picture and her
manager’s on the front page, which went inte
detail discussing the over exposure of
radiation she received. The article alsc
indicated how her manager picked her while
still in her lab whites and carried and put
her in the shower.

DATED mzsglﬂfw—m‘ &u:,( , 20603

/g&éﬁu G,(),LU)A//
Bobbie C. Curr
467 N. 61°°

West Richland, WA 98353
(509) qu7-3705

STATE OF WASHINGTON

County of Bentoa

ate of Washington.

My commission expires /Zgéﬁﬁégéyf
%3



AFFIDAVIT OF °
State of Washington

coumty of Benton S8s.

L s

X, - ) ; and
of lawful age and duly sworn upon my oath, deposes and states that to
the best of my knowledge, that these are my recollection of events as
rel ated to me many times by my mother, 1. |

She would relate stories of her working at ganford. She started
in the cafeteria and progressed to a working as a laboratory
technician. She told me of how the Richland area was so desolate and
of the sand storms she endured. She related stories of living in a
women's dormitory, even though she was married at the time.

She also told me of her terﬁor when she had a radiation
exposure. To my best recollection of her exposure, she told me
the following:

1. sShe said she was working in a “hot” iab with her arms
inserted through long gloves that protruded into a
transpareut "box".

2. At the end of the day, she walked through z hallway
monitoring system and the radiation alarm sounded.

3. Immeédiately, supervisors ‘stopped ber and rushed her to
showers in the hallway. . )

4. After rinsing her off fully clothed, she was put ‘into @
private shower area where she disrobed and an assigstant
scrubbed her until she felt raw and sore all aver.

5. She was driven home by her supervisor, because by then she
had missed her bus ride home.

6. She said she was terrified - she didn't guite know what to

- -expect regarding health risks, especially since she was
pregnant.

Shortly thereafter, because of her pregnancy, she was transferred.

DATED THIS /_&f‘mﬂ* or [Dec. . 2003. )

83

Newzat J QM/) =Y

TOBLIC im and for the 4 4
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I, - . son of,
of lawful age and duly sworn upon my oath, deposes and states that
to the best of my knowledge; that my mother _ -

told me:

1. While working in a hot box is when she was exposed
and contaminated with radiation, and at the time,
she was pregnant.

2. When she became contaminated, she did not know it
antil the time she went to leave,. and the monitors
went off. .

3. She had to be scrubbed with and withont her clothes
on. .

4. The amthorities determined later, that others had

been exposed as well, and had to pick the
individuals up from their homes to get scrubbed.
In addition, in 2001, I was also diagnosed having a slowing growing
tumor called cholesteatoma in and by my right ear. It required
immediate surgery. Since, this type of tumor returns, I was
required to undergo a second (residual) and reconstruction surgery.
A follow-up scan identified another tumor on and in the other
ear{left} side. It was required to undexrgo another surgery, which
was much more extensive, and much more difficult. The tumor had
ruptured the cranium, and brain matter had to be removed, which
caused my to have brain damage. Because of these tumors, I not only
- . have brain damage, but have seizures, severe headaches and
convulsions. I am mo longer able to work, and am disabled. My
tumors were so advanced, that, I see on a Ifrequent basis, my local
specialist, and specialist in Seatile. I will always reguire
further follow-up care, and possibly further surgeries.

f& .« 2003.
DATEE THIS DAY OF Jer
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STReE OF WASHINGTON
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ZE‘EARY PUBLIC in and f£d¥ the
ate of Washington.
My commission expires/ﬂé_%ié‘a’_ s/ 4*5-

County of Benton
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AFFIDAVIT OF

State of #ashington

Countyv of Benton 35,
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- of lawful age and duly sworn upon my oath, deposes
and states that to thée best of my knowledge, that my

mother, _

t. Told me that she got radiation when she was
-pregnant (with my brother or me) angd that the
Dr's didn't know if it had done any damage oOr
not.

2. Mom said that they took all her clothes off and
scrubbed her till she was raw and they took her
to the hospital for some tests.

3. She said she thinks “that's why I was borm SO
small and always had health problems as an
infant.” ’

4. Mom said back then, it was always hush hush.

5. I remember seeing an article in the paper when I

got older.

in addition, in 1987, I was diagnosed having & slowing
growing tumor called cholesteatoma in and by my left ear.
It required immediate surgery. Since, this type of tumor
returns, I was required to undergo. & second {residual)
surgery, and follow-up checkips in Seattle anmually.

DATED THIS /gﬁmy oF Dwmé,, 2003.
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HOTARY PUBLIC in and for the
State of Washington.

My commission expires /_'aga’«’é’/_ébﬁ/
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County of Benton
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yf Iawful age- and duly sworn upcR my path, deposes and
states that to the bes_.t of my knowledge, that my mother,

1. Told ;e that she g&t an over exposure to radiation
at work, and shé Was preghani.
2. I 1995, wheéi We took her to Seattlie for another

opifiioh, grasping at anything to Save her. The
doctor’s indicated het canters wWere separate
primary typés, which is wvéry vnusual. ({(Breast and
Lung). In addition, due to having Breast Cancer
so early in age, she had severe osteoporosis.

3. Wwhen she returned from Seattle, the doctor Erom
Seattle called her. She began sobbing
uncontrollably. $She said that he told her that
she very likely had a “thizd primary” type of
cancer, being. Multiple Myeloma of the Bone. Her
primary care physician, Dr. was told this.
Since she was in “quarded®™ condition, and with
just a few more months ¥o live, mothing further
was done to confirm the diagnosis. -

Since both my brether, T ~ iave had
cholesteatoma tumors, I have annual checkups with their doctor
to check” for this type of tumor. X&Also, .¥ don’t know if it's
related to Mam’s exposure, but I have been unable to have
children. :

DATED THIS A+ DAY OF Drpermber, 2003.

ae
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{ROTARY PUBLIC in and for the

Strate of Washington.
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; Handwritten Diary

Note: The following is a typewritten version of each page of the diary written by
) s dictated by her hushand. Each page is initialed bx -..-and
with word “true” is written under his initials. The original pages are kept t:\! Elaughter,

Diary paae 1 of 28
Copyof ...... yath certificate

Diary page 2 of 28
Employment history
Worked 1943 to 1944
Worked as a carpenter on construction for E. I. BuPont.
Hired to production 1944 (in) 300 Area as a Production Lathe Operator.
Immedtate supervisor! _
Machining Uranium slugs for the 100 Area reactors
Incident — A hot furning burm on his neck (front of neck)
Dec 1944, 1945 to 1946

Diary page 3 of 28

1946 fo 1947 — 224 East o .

Radiation time limit was set up by ) 1sin
1947 in C cell 224 Bldg. floor contaminations cleaning.

I had 18 minutes over exposure the first incident and was kept out of the cell for 6

weeks.

The second incident 1 was left in the cell 27 minutes — due {o a mistake in the time
limitby thesetwomen. . . -
This was during a sofution transfer from 221 to 224 Bldg. and very high radiation
reading.

1948 — 224 West
No incidents during this year of operation

1949, 231 Bldg.
No incidents other than contamination clean u on fingers which was normal

periodically.

1950 to 1959, 234-5
Incident — continue to Diary page 4 of 28

Diary page 4 of 28

This building was considered a building to stay clear off by Supervisors and Operators
being transferred from nthar araae

£ LA Page 1 of4



Concentrated Waste — Recovery Operations '

1 was lowered into a Recovery tank to clean the bottom. | was lowered in head first, |
cleaned approximately 2 minutes and a sensation I'll never forget, they pulled me out
and immediately closed up the tank and nothing more was said by Nuclear Engineer
Supervision. An experience | will never forget.

234-5 Radiation limits set up for hand exposure only atthough body was subject to this
radiation limit - no shielding during years of operations of this building

Supervision ~ Sorne just with 8™ grade and high school education. No fear of
production hazards due 1o lack of education.

Diary page 5 of 28

as an incident he can’t seem to get writien down on paper but would like to
tell you about a 234-5 vault with high neutron count, which instrument dept. had
installed a neutron counter. This instrument could not take the high neufron readings
of this area near the Vault. And the instrument was removed. Later we could not get
any instrument maintenance men near this area. | worked in this vault several days a
week. It was storage for high radio aciive waste.

suld rather tell someone in his own words this one - hard to explain initials

I, aaned plutonium parts 6 to 7 hours a day 5 days and sometime 6 days a
week on overtime. This was Part of the machining operation — in manufacturing
weapons — continued on Diary page 6 of 28

Diary page 6 of 28

_ Incident - 234-5 Waste Recovery )

R - newly hired young nuclear engineers for supervision in waste
recovery dept.

Concemning glass lined reactor tank early 1950's (This is incident | will remember as
long as I live)

In my mind E. | DuPont and G. E. put production far above safety for their employees.
In the 234-5 building their head supervisors and my, supervisors put production ahead
all else and contamination next and radiation last. They had complete control to work
an Operator. Continued on Diary page 7 of 28

Diary page 7 of 28

In earlier 234-5 Bidg. years, Operators kept their own radiation records. The RAD
Monitoring Unites (RMU) accepted these records. The Operators records were
collected at end of each week — when there was overtime days the Operators would
change their records before tumning them into RMU in order to get an overtime day. |
am guilty of this, they should have fired me. To our ignorance of these radiation
hazards we should have had the right supervision to control our radiation limits — And
not take the word of the Operator himself — (withesses available).

Also at this time when Operators had exceeded their RAD limits and could not do their
next days work they were advised they may be sent home, without pay. This was

Bidg. supervisor ultimatum
(line did not copy)

Page 2 of4 %34
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Diary page 8 of 28
Approximately 1948 had nervous stomach condition. X-Rays possible hidden ulcers.
Medical treatment cured this and no stomach problems to date. Treated by Dr.

1957 1958

Effects of weakness affected limbs. Fear of going to Dr., fear of loosing his job.

1959 quite in April — July of 1959, went fo work at Lawrence Rad. Lab as maintenance
machinist was sick from Aug. 31, 1959 to Sept 22, 1959 and came back to Yakima
clinic and hospital.

Diary page 9 of 28

Dr. Norwood —~ Head of Radiation

Dr. Fucua — Area First Aid Dr. {(G.E. Dr.)

Dr. Cooper - G.E. Physical Dr. (G.E. Dr.)

When | sent fo see Dr. Norwood in late 1960 in his office — After | came back from
Calif. — He said "Don't talk to me about your iliness — go to a Dr. here in Richland and
tell him your problems”.

In 1963 had a complete physical by Dr. Manuel Cooper, understood he was a Dr. for
G. E. Company at Hanford. After 30 days he informed me by phone | had rheumatoid
arthritis.

in his office he read the X-rays and showed us pictures in his medical book and

(line did not copy)

(continued on Diary page 10 of 28)

Diary page 10 of 28

Asked me if 'd ever worked near radiation. I then told him | had worked for G.E. and
his whole attitude changed toward me and (}) did not see him again. So my wife
called 3 days later and he finally talked to her and said ssibly has
rheumatoid arthritis.

The following sentence was crossed out. Dr. Manual Cooper left Richland and | have
tried to get my records (1974) with no resuits.

Diary page 11 of 28

| recall several times during 2857 and 2958 wher me home from work on
day shift and had to go right to bed. | remember he was in a car pool and | recall
someone else driving Vernon’s car home on the day he drove to work. 1 also
remember very clear days when he feit so weak that he was helped into our house.
During Aug. 31 to Sept. 22, 1959 — He was very weak and complained of his arms
and legs

Crossed out sentence

1959 Sept. in California, we went to Tracy to a Dr. and Dr. wanted him to go to the
hospital. That's when we decided to go back to Washing for help, as new insurance

“wouldn’t {bottom of page did not

copy

= *° = sed Diary from Handwritten pages page3ofs £5A



Diary page 12 of 28

1959 April 9

Incomplete physical. Reason for quitting — fear something was happening to me. 1
can't explain the weird feeling of weakness.

Supervision — high school educated. Some of them were with education of only
eighth grade. No fear of production hazards due to lack of education.

Canned tumings around my desk on mezzanine approx 50 to 75 to 150 grams each,
this lasted about 4 month.

' upervisor, immediate Supr. |

Diary page 13 of 28

234-5 Radiation limits set up for hands although body was exposed to these limit. No
shielding these years.

Typed Diary from Handwritten pages Page 4 of 4 i" 3 A
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Release of ! 's diary and records

We, O - - |-
to : . _copies of our father's diary of radiation
incidents at Hanford and copies of his work and related records (a total of 28 pages plus
attachment of Employment History and Radiation incidents and Effects 1942 to 1958) for
submission with the Special Exposure Cohort Petition being filed for all classes of
workers at Hanford for the years of 1842 to 1961.

£5¢



o the size desired.

Affidavit for Special Exposure Cohort Petition for Hanford

I started working at Hanford January 1948, working at the N. Richland fire department for
two years. | worked continuously untii retirement except for a couple of incidents. | was off
for a 3 week strike, off one week without pay on a criticality incident. This was in the
recovery facility in the 234-5 building. No one | knew was allowed in East area forone
week, then gradually let some workers back in. People were on clean up around one of the
big buildings but not around 234-5 where the bomb was finished.

| worked as an operator. We all worked very hard. We had 20 days of sick leave and five
day of personal business, most people were quite careful how they used them. Many never
used any of their days.

The plutonium material was received as a liguid. At 234-5 we started drying it in a fumace
making it into a powder. worked shoving powder into fumaces; get it dry, this was
where ~ 1took a lot of radiation.

There were different levels of ventilation protection in the building. First level did not have to
dress in whifes, had leaded giass. Construction used a lot of lead to contain the radiation.
Sometimes concrete was poured six feet thick fo contain a type of radiation. There were
different zones of protection and dress protection required. From the beginning we had
different types of monitoring equipment for the different types of radiation. They started with
big and clumsy instruments and got smaller and more efficient.

234-5 area was where the plutonium was cast for the first time. | and other operators had
gloved hands on the metal itself. We worked with gloves and sometimes masks. Atfirstthe
metal was poured in a shaped type of mold that was coated with a film. Operators used
sand paper to remove the film polishing the plutonium balls. We worked 6 days a week for
several months doing this. Later we started to use a lath on a chunk of metal to turn it down

Material was worked in gioved hoods where we could not breathe the contamination; we
polished and did different steps of development in the ventilating hoods in a clean room.
234-5 had ventilating hoods in a long line, the material moved from one to the next.
Originally we were to rotate working at different stages of the development stations, but
found it more efficient to leave an operator to get good at one station.

The plutonium balls were the size of a baseball, half balls at first development, then a whole
ball, at the end of the line they were plated with chrome. Set them on 3 fingers, coat it with
chrome, then rotate it and coat it again to contain the plutonium. The work goal was to get
things done quickly, sometimes we all cut comers. When the criticality happened that part
of the job was closed down, we did clean up in other buildings and grounds. This was
during the cold war era. We were good operators, they did not want to loose us so they
gave us other jobs to keep us on the payroll.

There was no housing available in the area at the beginning of the project. The government
built and rented houses in Richland. Houses were based on working in the area, if a worker

‘ﬁ? Page 10of3



quit or got laid off the family had five days fo move out. | bought my house for $7000 in
1952. We lived in - - WA for the fist vears, later moved to Richland.

I worked in the tank farm from about 1965, retired in 1987. The tank farms were in 200 East
and 200 West. At that fime there were about 30 tanks fotal | think. C Fam in 200 East had
& tanks buried underground.

Mostly what we did was to go out with crews, change routes for moving liquid from one tank
to another with jumpers. Routes had diversion boxes that were contaminated from leakage
that happened while moving the liquid or from fitting leakage. The job required developing
special made jumpers. These were pipe or flexible metal with 3 claws with a hook on the
nozzle that locked the nozzle heads in place. Tightening the claws pulled the clamping lock
fogether. Some liquids leaked down in the box, it was flushed out, we covered the ground
around the box with plastic.

Crane crews were 10 to 15 people assigned to put the jumpers in place. A crew had to
have a pipe fitter, two riggers (gave signals), a crane operator, a radiation monitoring fitter
and 3 or 4 operators, a supervisor, a truck driver, it was an intricate specialized job,
sometimes all of the crew received exposure due to leakage in the diversion and tank top
boxes.

When | worked in the tank farm, the tanks were single sheli sieel construction, about 40°
high and about 30-40’ across. It had cement poured all the way arcund it and was set into
the ground with ten to twelve feet of earth ontop of it.  One of the tanks in the West area
leaked, they found this by drilling wells around the tank, then dropped monitoring
instruments into the shafis. Double shell tanks were buiit in the 70s. The first sheii was
constructed, then a second shell was built with18” in between, monitoring instruments were
put in between the shells. A Texas oil outfit came in to drill well shaits that went down then
horizontal under the tanks, air was used to move the instruments into and then back otit of
 the well shats. .
The tank leakage was discovered. The media published this as news. About this time they
stopped making plutonium. The tanks contained all different types of chemicals.
Management started hiring again to solve the tank problem. The head of the operators
union was frying to get more money to get operators to a higher level of education and
safety to do the work better. During this time Three Mile Island came into play.

We had procedures to do the work and they were revised a iot. Our work in 234-5 was done
hoods. Some of the metals could be very sharp, causing glove and skin punctures. Pee
jugs came around when this type of accident occurred. | got punciured when lath furnings
penetrated my skin. Another time | had to change filters. | used plastic bags that were
sealed and | had to wear masks. Some of the hot stuff got out into the plastic green house.
l inhaled it. | received a report that during my working time at Hanford | had 18% disposition
of life limit. My body will go to the Washington State University for research at the time of
my death to the United States Transuranium Registry.

US Testing and ancther company after them did the pee testing and fecal testing.
Sometimes a new pee can was set on the porch every day, sometimes every month

4,4 pPage20of3



depending the monitored level of contamination at the current job. Radiation monitoring
people were to check the level of exposure during each job. They had some women in
radiation monitoring and lab work. Women for the most part were clerks and secretaries.
There were no women operators untit much later.

Every year workers were given a summery radiation monitoring information report for the
year. Mine was sometimes above the limit when working in 234-5. i we were geiting too
high, we were shifted from a high exposure hood to another less exposure hood to work for
a while. Construction peopie were at 5000 Rad, operators were recommended 3000 Rad
maximum yearly exposure. At times we went over limits to get the iob done. The exposure
rating was supposed to be imited to a certain level per year for a total amount of a lifetime.

We wore a pencil with an electrical charge and a badge that had film in it. These devices
were checked and changed monthly or sometimes daily depending on the job exposure.

I started work at the fire department, | was in the hose tower when | got hit in the side of the
head with a pulley. | got a swelling in the right ear area that did not go down. | wentto the
company clinic, the Doctor told me if it didn’t go down in a month to come back and see him.
Went back he said he had teld me to go to the clinic not come back here. During this month
I noticed nodules the size of com kemels starfing to grow down my neck under the ear
swelling. When | went to the clinic | saw Dr. , he removed all the kernels. The
biopsy came back positive for Melanoma cancer. At that time they sent me to Seattie to the
Swedish Hospital for further surgery removed an extensive amount tissue from my ear area
o under my jaw. .

in 2004 | was diagnosed with prosirate cancer. My PSA level was 8. The doctor did a
biopsy and freated me with radiation.

§~3-64

Pate

STATE OF WASHINGTON

County of Benton. | certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that
signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act for the use and

purpose mentioned in the in ent.

Signatur of Notary Rublic _ <

‘ o LB
Title uﬁ—@c@yaemmg/ﬁﬁp wé{}x%!
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Affidavit for Special Exposure Cohort Petition for Hanford

! worked for Rockwell Hanford/Westinghouse from 1983 until 1897, during which time | was clerk and then
became Administrator of the Workers Compensation program, | believe in 1987. While Administrator of the
program, the Department of Energy sent four cabinets full of old workers compensation claims, which
included radiation claims. | was also given a DOE Order/Directive that indicated that | could retain all claims
for 80 to 100 years. This DOE Order/Directive was written and/or given fo me by who was
the overseer of the Workers Compensation within the Department of Energy. | was transferred from the
Workers Compensation Program into the PSAP program sometime around 1985, at which ime Tim Burdine
then became the Workers Compensation Administrator for Westinghouse Hanford.
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STATE OF WASHINGTON

49/, )

: ' 1, W
County of /@«Mﬂq | certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence
that )

Ined this instrument and acknowledged it to be her free and
voluntary act for the use and purpose mentioned in the instrument.

- - . + S_.- ’-"'
Signature of Notary Public /Mwa Date A%t /7~ 2odg

Title o '/%//7 @{%A&%ppommem expires -/ 3227 b4
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Affidavit for Special Exposure Cohort Petition for Hanford

i worked as disability cierk at Westinghouse, Henford. ! was told by the Worker's
Compensation Administrator, . _ epariment of Energy files of workers
that had been involved in radiation etc. exposure were being kept in her office so that if later
on in life if any of these workers filed a claim, the record would be available.

| met the new Worker's Compansation Administrator, . . He informed me all of
these racords had been archived in Seattle, but the Worker's Compensation office had a list
of ali of these people on the Worker's Compensation cierk's comptter so that if they were
needed the person’s record could be refiieved.

g;fa'fs OF INGTON
H GIL

that |'know oc have satiefactory % 12:
T e ) e 10
insirument. i
Signahuxe of B P 6123/0{'
Notary Publc 1T R—
My aghoioiment '} qiop
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January 17, 2006

About 1:40 p.m. today. from Dept of Energy called. She
requested my mailing address. When | asked whether the information was ready
fo mail, she replied that she had found his radiation exposure records and his
employment records.

| asked if the internal radiation records had been found, she replied that they
would be included in the radiation records.

She never answered if they were ready to mail. She is a most evasive woman.
February 1, 2006

1:04 pm. | left voice message for Explained that | had filed a
claim 12/6/05 and had not received any information from her. | asked that she

call me at -

called me back. She claims she sent the information January 18",
certified mail. | told her | had not received it. She suggested 1 call our post

office,idid. «._.., . yaid he had not seen it. if it had been
mailed on the 18™. it would still be at the post office, they hold certified mail for 15
days. lcalledl . back and left her a voice message explaining this and

asking her to call me back.

Called information and got other phone numbers for DOE Richland. | finally
reached , Supervisor,
T 2 said they would Fed Ex it out today

- February-6, 2006 -

Called . . . and told him | still had not received the package. He said he
would have to go to the correspondence office, and he would try to call me back
foday. It turns out the information has not been sent yet. They scan everything;
they wait to see if the scan was readable before sending anything out. Their
scanner is down so they haven’t sent anything. He was apologetic. He told them
to make copies and send the originals to me. if the scan wasn’t readable, they
could rescan the copies. He will call me back with the Fed X tracking number.
He never did.

Finally, | received the package by Fed X on February 8, 20086, tracking number

The original request was via e-mail. Then .. _ alled and left a voice
message that in the unfortunate event that Mr. ¢ vas dead, she needed a
death certificate. | sent a hard copy request with the death certificate on

e



December 6, 2005. it took 62 days, almost nine weeks to receive this FIOA
request which is supposed io be delivered in 30 days.

was passively aggressive, she would not answer direct questions,
she was sugary sweet, but at the same time very uncooperative. 1t is my belief
that she lied when she said the package was sent January 18, 2006. | never
received that package.

STATE OF OREGON

County of Wasco. | certify that | know or have satisfactory evidence that
signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be her free and
voluntary act for the use and purpose mentioned in the instrument.

Signature of Notary Publj LfﬂQJ

Date

Tite, (k&m\-b\ VA e

My appomtment explrem A 9@9\

OFFICIAL SEAL
LACY B METZENTINE
NQTARY PUBLIC-DREGON
COMMISSION NO. 395410

" MY COMMISSION -XPIRES JULY 27, 2008

Iz



Affidavit for Special Exposure Cohort Petition 000057

i submitted an e-FOIA (Freedom of Information Act) request for dasimetry records for radiation,
internal and extemnal exposures for all years worked at Hanford for my father-in-law )
on May 26, 2006 via DOE Hanford Site website. | had called" -7 FOIA Officer to check
on records request and she stated the records were mailed certified on 6/29/06. The records did not
atrive by 7/05/06.

My motherindav | ___ alled on 7/0508 to find out why the records weren't in
themail. M__ .. that there was a mixed up and that the records she had
previously said were mailed certified on 6/29/06 were not srecords. Ms. ... _
explanation of the mix up was something like the names were similiar'. Ms . . 1d she couldn't
verifiy the email address ; original e-FOIA request. Note: The e-form did not have an
information section for email address. So instead of calling or mailing for more needed information
(the address and phone number was filled out) she must have threw the e-FOIA request away. So
wife requested the records again over the phone direct with | an 7/05/06.
- assured she would put a rush on this request and we should receive the records no later

than two weeks.

Happy to report that we did finally receive the records in the second week in July. However, what
happened to the original request made on May 26, 2006 on the DOE website? If it is a requirement
to verify email address, why isn't there a section on the request for this information? | copied the e-
FOIA request for my records and there is a date stamp on bottom 5/26/06. The delay of getting the
rer~rd< withingtimely manner was a hardship.

- by 3/ zovs
v ]
Date
STATE OF WASHINGTON
County of Bartem | certify that | know or have satisfact

signed this instrument and acknowledged it to be her free and volun
purpose mentioned in the instrument.

Signature of Notary Public

Title {Qgﬁm‘% QQ}& (<

appointment expires U-a%-00i0

Yol %



Departmont of Encrgy

HANFORD SITE

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

Freedom of Information Act

= ‘-;--? :' Electronic FOIA Request Form
T'/j,}s\‘:_\_//!:ﬁ j‘i; To make an Electronic FOIA (E-FOIA) request please provide the follow
LTI information;
FOIA Requests Name:* * denotes required
FOIA Home Add -

FOIA Request Form

Phone Number:*
Fax Number:

E-mail:

Description:* I want Dosimetry records for radiation, ¢
for ianternal and external exposures for ¢
Describe the information that  years worked at Hanford.

you would fike to request as

specifically as possible. m—— —— - - -

Optional Information

Describe Yourself: An individual seeking information for persor
not for a commercial use.

Select a suitable description of I . R .

gg’sﬂf’:&" r?‘ewm“ . Affiliated with a private corporation and am

b phibaosdiodived information for use in the company’s busine

A representative of the news media and this
made part of news gathering and not for a <

use.
p-‘%’- Affiliated with an educationzt or noncommeil
x,ai scientific institution, and this request is mac
we scholarlv or scientific purpose and not for cc

-k — b LA W

agcription



Cost Information: $

Maximum cost amout that you are willing to pay
“vau will be inforimed If the esiimated costs will exceed this mit.)

Request for waiver of all costs:

Comments: These are records for my personal file.

Make FOIA Request

For guestions or commén:s, pfease send a message o
Last Undated, 06537

hitps://www4 hanford.gov/foia/ 52612006
PP




